

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEO SALTERS,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 95,663

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD L. JORANDBY
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit

MARCY K. ALLEN
Assistant Public Defender
Attorney for Leo Salters
Criminal Justice Building
421 Third Street, 6th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600
Florida Bar No. 332161

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| <u>POINT I</u> | |
| PETITIONER'S SENTENCE AS A VIOLENT CAREER CRIMINAL IS ILLEGAL WHERE THE VIOLENT CAREER CRIMINAL STATUTE WAS ENACTED IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION | 11 |
| <u>POINT II</u> | |
| THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT PETITIONER'S CONVICTION FOR STRONG ARM ROBBERY | 24 |
| <u>POINT III</u> | |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE PROSECUTION TO EXERCISE 5 OF ITS 6 PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES TO EXCUSE AFRICAN- AMERICAN JURORS OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION. | 28 |
| <u>POINT IV</u> | |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL WHERE THE PROSECUTOR'S QUESTIONS RELATED FACTS OUTSIDE THE EVIDENCE | 39 |
| CONCLUSION | 45 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| CERTIFICATION OF TYPE FACE | 45 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Albritton v. State</u> , 89 So. 360 (Fla. 1921) | 15, 22 |
| <u>Bould v. Touchette</u> , 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1977) | 24, 28, 39 |
| <u>Brown v. Firestone</u> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980) | 14 |
| <u>Bunnell v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984) | 16, 18, 22 |
| <u>Burks v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1993) | 25 |
| <u>Colonial Investments Co. v. Nolan</u> , 131 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1930) | 15 |
| <u>Dania Jai-Alai Palance, Inc., v. Sykes</u> , 450 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984) | 24, 28, 39 |
| <u>Daniels v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) | 32 |
| <u>DeFreitas v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) | 40 |
| <u>D'Agostino v. State</u> , 310 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1975) | 24, 28, 39 |
| <u>Golden v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1993) | 25, 27 |
| <u>Helm v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) | 27 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) | 26, 27 |
| <u>Knight v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 435 | |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) | 24 |
| <u>McQueen v. State</u> , 304 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 4th DCA) <u>cert. den.</u> 315 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1975) | 25 |
| <u>Melbourne v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996) | 29 |
| <u>Negron v. State</u> , 306 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 1974) | 24, 28, 39 |
| <u>Pacifico v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) | 39 |
| <u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S. Ct. 1364 (1991) | 28, 29 |
| <u>Richardson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) | 32 |
| <u>Ryan v. State</u> , 457 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) | 39 |
| <u>Salters v. State</u> , 731 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) | 4 |
| <u>Santos v. State</u> , 380 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1980) | 14 |
| <u>Shorter v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) | 39 |
| <u>State v. Allen</u> , 335 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1976) | 25 |
| <u>State v. Johnson</u> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993) | 11, 17, 18, 23 |
| <u>State v. Lee</u> , 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978) | 14, 15 |
| <u>State v. Mancino</u> , 714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998) | 12 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>State v. Slappy</u> , 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla.) <u>cert. den.</u> 487 U.S. 1219 (1988) | 32, 33, 35-37 |
| <u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) | 39 |
| <u>Thompson v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA) <u>rev. granted</u> , 717 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1998) | 4, 11, 12 |
| <u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982) | 11 |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 459 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) | 14, 16, 22 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------|-----------|
| Section 775.084(4)(c)2 | 9, 11, 12 |
| Section 812.13 | 25 |

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

| | |
|----------------------------------|-----------|
| Article I, Section 16 | 28 |
| Article III, Section 6 | 9, 14, 23 |

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Eighteenth Amendment | 22 |
| Fourteenth Amendment | 28 |
| Sixth Amendment | 28 |

LAWS OF FLORIDA

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Chapter 82-150 | 15 |
| Chapter 89-280 | 17 |

| | |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| Chapter 95-182 | 13, 23 |
| Chapter 96-388 | 13, 14, 21, 23 |
